​ Police Chief English testified to the safety and security concerns the police have 

about Roseshire as it sits in the Staples Mill Shopping Center.  Looking to the nearest 

comparable CDG site, Rosie’s Midlothian, the Chief studied police records relating 

thereto and observed a remarkable One Hundred Thirty-Seven Percent (137%) 

increase in crime following Rosie’s arrival in an otherwise mostly peaceful, if not 

somewhat economically depressed, stretch of Midlothian Turnpike.  Knowing3 that CDG 

anticipates that crime at Roseshire will be in keeping with its nearby neighbor, Chief